ALAMEDA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM (LOP
HEALTH CARE SERVICES For Hazardous Materials Rel(eases)
AGENCY

1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY, SUITE 250

. . ALAMEDA, CA 94502

REBECCA GEBHART, Interim Director (510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

May 26, 2017

Ms. Jeanne M. Burns Tr.

150 Inverness Drive

San Francisco, CA 94132-1449

(Sent via E-mail to: jeanne@thornleypitt.com)

Subject: Closure Transmittal for Site Cleanup Program Case No. RO0003178, Hydraulic Lifts 750 A Street,
750 A Street, Hayward, CA 94541

Dear Ms. Burns:

This letter confirms the completion of site investigation and remedial actions for the soil and groundwater
investigation at the above referenced site. We are also transmitting the enclosed case closure summary.
These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and cleanup of the reported releases at the
subject site with the provision that the information provided to this agency was accurate and representative
of existing conditions. The subject Site Cleanup Program (SCP) case is closed. This case closure letter
and the case closure summary can also be viewed on the State Water Resources Control Board's
Geotracker website (http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov) and the Alameda County Environmental Health

website (http://www.acgov.org/aceh/index.htm).

Site Management Requirements

Case closure is granted for the current commercial land use.

Due to residual subsurface contamination remaining at the site, if any redevelopment occurs, or if a change
in land use to residential, or other conservative land use, Alameda County Department of Environmental
Health (ACDEH) must be notified as required by Government Code Section 65850.2.

Excavation or construction activities in areas of residual contamination require planning and implementation
of appropriate health and safety procedures by the responsible party prior to and during excavation and

construction activities.

If you have any questions, please call Karel Detterman at (510) 567-6708. Thank you.

Sincerely,

D P

Dilan Roe, P.E.
Chief, Land Water Division

Enclosures: Case Closure Summary



Ms. Jeanne M. Burns
RO0003178
May 26, 2017, Page 2

cc: Cheryl Prowell, San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board, 1515 Clay Street,
Suite 1400, Oakland, CA 94612, (Sent via electronic mail to:

cheryl. prowell@waterboards.ca.gov)

East Bay Municipal Utility District, P.O. Box 24055, MS 702, Oakland, CA 94623

City of Hayward Planning Division, 777 B Street, Hayward, CA 94541
City of Hayward Public Works Agency, 777 B Street, Hayward, CA 94541

Dilan Roe, ACDEH, (Sent via electronic mail to: dilan.roe@acgov.org)

Paresh Khatri, ACDEH; (Sent via electronic mail to: paresh.khatri@acgov.org)
Karel Detterman, ACDEH, (Sent via electronic mail to: karel.detterman@acgov.org)
Electronic File; GeoTracker




Case Closure Summary Form

Agency Information Date: May 26, 2017
Alameda County Department of Environmental Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Health
City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Phone: (510) 567-6708
Case Worker: Karel Detterman Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist

Case Information

Facility Name: Hydraulic Lifts 750 A Street

Facility Address: 730-750 A Street, Hayward, CA 94541

Regional Water Board LUSTIS Former ACDEH Case No.; ---- Current LOP Case No.: RO0003178
Case No: ----
Unauthorized Release Form State Water Board GeoTracker Giobal ID: T10000007199
Filing Date: ----
Assessor Parcel Number: Current Land Use: Commercial
428-51-48-3
Responsible Party(s): Address: Phone:
Ms. Jeanne Burns 399 Adrian Road L
Thornley & Pitt, Inc. Millbrae, CA 94030
150 Inverness Dr.,
Jeanne M Burns Tr San Francisco, CA 94132

Tank Information

Tank No. Size (gal) Contents Closed in-Place / Date
Removed

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health R0O0003178 Page 1



Case Closure Summary Form

Site Closure Evaluation Summary

This hydraulic oil release case has been evaluated for closure consistent with the State Water Resource Control
Board Low-Threat Underground Storage Tank Closure Policy (LTCP) for petroleum related contaminants.

The subject site is currently developed as a commercial property with retail shops and is comprised of one parcel,
APN 428-51-548-3. The site was first developed in the 1960’s as an auto dealership. A waste oil underground
storage tank (UST) was removed in 1993. The Hayward Fire Department, acting on behalf of the Regional Water
Quality Control Board, concurred that the waste oil UST did not require further investigation and a case was not
opened. In 2000, the removal of two 2-stage waste oil sumps was documented with confirmation sampling. A
2015 Phase | Environmental Assessment Report, performed for a property transaction, recommended additional
subsurface investigation to evaluate the area of the site where underground hydraulic lifts were removed (date
unknown) without permitting or environmental sampling. A limited subsurface investigation was conducted in May
2015 without regulatory oversight and included advancement of 18 soil borings to a depth of 12 feet and collection
of soil samples in the vicinity of the former hydraulic lifts. Two samples collected at 9.5 to 10 and 11.5 to 12 feet
below ground surface (bgs) contained Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon as hydraulic oil (TPH-ho) at concentrations
of 10,000 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) and 2,500 mg/kg respectively. A Site Cleanup Case (SCP) RO0003178
was subsequently opened in July 2015 to investigate potential releases from the hydrauiic lifts.

An additional investigation was conducted in 2016 to evaluate soil and groundwater impacts in the vicinity of the
former hydraulic hoist locations where TPH-ho was previously detected. One soil boring was advanced to a depth
where groundwater was first encountered (i.e., 71 feet bgs). With the exception of minor TPH-ho detections at five
bgs (7.2 mg/kg), the soit samples collected at intervals of 10, 20, 30, 40, 50, 57 and 71 feet bgs did not contain
detectable concentrations of TPH (as gas, diesel, motor oil, hydraulic oil), volatile organic compounds (VOCs) or
polyaromatic hydrocarbons. A grab groundwater sample collected at 71 feet bgs had concentrations of TPH-ho
and TPH-mo of 1,100 micrograms per liter (ug/l), trichloroethene (TCE) of 0.96 ug/l, acetone of 31 ug/l and tert-
butyl alcohol (TBA) of 2.1 pg/.

Due to the relative insolubility of TPH-ho and TPH-mo the detections of these constituents in the grab groundwater
sample are likely the result of drag down of TPH impacted soil during advancement the boring. The concentrations
of TPH-mo and VOC detected in the grab groundwater sample are below the February 2016 San Francisco Bay
Regional Water Quality Control Board Tier 1 environmental screening levels.

This case has been evaluated for closure consistent with the State Water Board’s Low-Threat Underground
Storage Tank Closure Policy (LTCP) for petroleum related contaminants. The LTCP states that it is appropriate
to apply the policy to other petroleum releases. Closure of the case under the LTCP for petroleum compounds
appears appropriate with a commercial land use restriction to manage limited residual petroleum contamination
at the site.

Site Management Requirements

Case closure is granted for the current commercial land use.

Due to residual subsurface contamination remaining at the site, if any redevelopment occurs, or if a change in land
use to residential, or other conservative land use, Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH)
must be notified as required by Government Code Section 65850.2.

Excavation or construction activities in areas of residual contamination require planning and implementation of
appropriate health and safety procedures by the responsible party prior to and during excavation and construction
activities.

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health R0O0003178 Page 2



Case Closure Summary Form

Institutional Controls

Not Applicable

Engineering Controls

Not Applicable

Case Closure Public Notification Information

Agency Type

Agency Name

Contact Information -

Regional Water Board

San Francisco Bay

Cheryl Prowell
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400, Oakland,
CA 94612

Municipal and County Water
Districts

East Bay Municipal Utility District

Chandra Johannesson
P.O. Box 24055, MS 702
Oakland, CA 94623

Water Replenishment Districts

Not Applicable

Groundwater Basin Managers

Not Applicable

Planning Agency

City Of Hayward Planning Division

777 B Street
Hayward Ca 94541

Public Works Agency

City Of Hayward Public Works
Agency

Utilities and Environmental Services
777 B Street
Hayward Ca 94541

Owners and Occupants of
Property and Adjacent Parcels

See List in Attachment 7

Local Agency Signatures

Karel Detterman, P.G.

Title: Case Worker: Hazardous Materials Specialist

Signature; %M D.(jj—l:———-;

P e 2,200

Paresh Khatri

Title: Supervisdt, Hazardous Materials Specialist

Signature: /I)DMM\.’:

Date: MM 20, 207

Dilan Roe, P.E.

Title: Chief — Land Water Division

Signature: % {24_(

Date:

Mt 26, 20177

This Case Closure Summary along with the Case Closure Transmittal letter provides documentation of the case closure.
This closure approval is based upon the available information and with the provision that the information provided to this
agency was accurate and representative of site conditions. The Conceptual Site Model may not contain all available data.
Additional inforrhation on the case can be viewed in the online case file. The entire case file can be viewed over the Internet
o the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH) website (hitp://www.acgov.org/aceh/lop/ust.htm) or
the State of California Water Resources Control Board GeoTracker website (http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov). Not all
historic documents for the fuel leak case may be available on GeoTracker. A more complete historic case file for this site

is located on the ACDEH website.

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health

RO0003178

Page 3



Case Closure Summary Form

Attachment 1, Conceptual Site Model (1 pages)

Attachment 2, Groundwater Evaluation and Data (6 pages)
Attachment 3, Vapor Intrusion to Indoor Evaluation (1 page)
Attachment 4, Direct Contact Evaluation and Data (5 pages)
Attachment 5, Responsible Party Information (2 pages)

Attachment 6, Case Closure Public Notification Information (2 pages)

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health RO0003178 Page 4
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HYDRAULIC LIFTS 750 A STREET

T ]
GEOTRACKERJ:} Regulator Tools | |8 Reports I & Other Tools * GAMA £ Contact | ®Logout | Quick Search
HYDRAULIC LIFTS 750 A STREET (710000007 199) - MAP THIS SITE PUBLIC PAGE
750 A STREET P T
HAYWARD , CA 94541 ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP (LEAD) - CASE # RO0003178 - KAREL DETTERMAN
ALAMEDA COUNTY SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2) - Regional Water Board

CLEANUP PROGRAM SITE
STATUS: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

= Activities Report ] £¢1 Documents / Data I @ Environmental Conditions I & Admin I @ Funding l ER Case Reviews
THIS PROJECT WAS LAST MODIFIED BY KAREL DETTERMANON 6/12/2017 3:11:52 PM - HISTORY.

CSM REPORT - ViEW PUBLIC NOTICING VERSION OF THIS REPORT

UST CLEANUP FUND CLAIM INFORMATION (DATA PULLED FROM SCUFIIS)

FIVE YEAR REVIEW INFORMATION
CLAIMNO  PRIORITY CLAIMANT  SITEADDRESS ~ AMT REIMRTO DATE AGEOFLOC  |MPACTEDWELLS?  REVIEWNUM  REVIEWER  FUND RECOMMENDATION IO OVERSIGHT DATE IO CLAIMANT DATE

PROJECT INFORMATION (DATA PULLED FROM GEOTRACKER) - MAP THIS SITE

STATUS BELEASE REPORT AGEOQF

SITENAME/ ADDRESS CLEANUP OVERSIGHT AGENCIES

. DALE DATE CASE
HYDRAULIC LIFTS 750 A STREET {Global ID: Completed - Case 5/26/2017 7/1/2015 2 ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP (LEAD) - CASE #: ROO003778
T10000007199) Closed CASEWORKER: KAREL DETTERMAN - SUPERVISOR: DILAN ROE

SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
- megiovagl VY aler Sourd o

750 A STREET CASEWORKER: fegional Water NONE
HAYWARD, CA 94541 SPECIFIED
STAFF NOTES (INTERNAL)

SITEHISTORY
Not all historic documents for the fuel leak case may be available on Geotracker. A more complete historic case file for this site is located on the Alameda County Department of Environmental Heatth website at:
http://www.acgov.org/ACDEH/lop/ust.htm

This hydraulic oil release case has been evaluated for closure consistent with the State Water Resource Control Board Low-Threat Underground Storage Tank Closure Policy (LTCP) for petroleum related contaminants.
The subject site is currently developed as a commercial property with retail shops and is comprised of one parcel, APN 428-51-548-3. The site was first developed in the 1960's as an auto dealership. A waste oil
underground storage tank (UST) was removed in 1993. The Hayward Fire Department, acting on behalf of the Regional Water Quality Control Board, concurred that the waste oil UST did not require further investigation
and a case was not opened. In 2000, the removal of two 2-stage waste oil sumps was docurnented with confirmation sampling. A 2015 Phase | Environmental Assessment Report, performed for a property transaction,
recommended additional subsurface investigation to evaluate the area of the site where underground hydraulic lifts were removed (date unknown) without permitting or environmental sampling. A limited subsurface
investigation was conducted in May 2015 without regulatory oversight and included advancement of 18 soil borings to a depth of 12 feet and collection of soil samples in the vicinity of the former hydraulic lifts. Two
samples collected at 9.5 to 10 and 11.5 to 12 feet below ground surface (bgs) contained Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbon as hydraulic oil (TPH-ho) at concentrations of 10,000 miliigrams per kilogram (mg/kg) and 2,500
mg/kg respectively. A Site Cleanup Case (SCP) RO0003178 was subsequently opened in July 2015 to investigate potential releases from the hydraulic lifts.

An additional investigation was conducied in 2016 1o eval soil and ground imp in the vicinity of the former hydraulic hoist locations where TPH-ho was previously detected. One soil boring was advanced to
a depth where groundwater was first encountered (j.e., 71 feet bgs). With the exception of minor TPH-ho detections at five bgs (7.2 mg/kg), the soil samples callected at intervals of 10, 20, 30, 40, 50, 57 and 71 feet bgs
did not contain detectable concentrations of TPH (as gas, diesel, motor oil, hydraulic oil), volatile organic compounds (VOCs) or polyaromatic hydrocarbons. A grab groundwater sample collected at 71 feet bgs had
concentrations of TPH-ho and TPH-mo of 1,100 micrograms per liter (ug/l), trichloroethene (TCE) of 0.96 pg/|, acetone of 31 pg/l and tert-butyl alcohol (TBA) of 2.1 pg/1.

Oue to the relative insolubility of TPH-ho and TPH-mo the detections of these constituents in the grab groundwater sample are likely the result of drag down of TPH impacted soil during advancement the boring. The
concentrations of TPH-mo and VOC detected in the grab groundwater sample are below the February 2016 San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board Tier 1 environmental screening levels.

This case has been evaluated for closure consistent with the State Water Board’s Low-Threat Underground Storage Tank Closure Policy (LTCP) for petroleum related contaminants, The LTCP states that it is appropriate

1o apply the policy to other petroleum releases. Clasure of the case under the LTCP for petroleum compounds appears appropriate with a commercial land use restriction to manage limited residual petroleum
contamination at the site.

{RESPONSIBLE PARTIES P g
} ORGANIZATION ADDRESS

UEANNE BURNS Thronely & Pitt 399 ADRIAN ROAD MILLBRAE i horn

UEANNEMBURNSTR __PropertyQwner __ 150INVERNESSDR __ SANFRANCISCO

»cLEANUPAcTIONINFO - e ——— - |
i NO GLEANUP ACTIONS HAVE BEEN REPORTED

{RISK INFORMATION ! B T ViEw CASE REVIEWS!
o e e e e e e el e A N A A e . R
: CONTAMINANTS OF CONCERN CURRENT LAND USE BENEFICIAL USE DISCHARGE SOURCE DATEREPORTED  STOP METHOD HEARBY /IMPACTED WELLS
}Waste Qil / Motor / Hydraulic / Lubricating Commercial GW - Municipal and Domestic Supply 7/1/2015 0

| EREE PRODUCT OTHER CONSTITUENTS ~ MAME OF WATER SYSTEM LAST REGULATORY ACTIVITY LAST ESIUPLOAD LAST EDF UPLOAD EXPECTED CLOSURE DATE MOST RECENT CLOSURE REQUEST i
[ 3/6/2017 3/7/2017 3/7/2017 ]

| COPHWELLS WITHIN1500 FEETOF THISSITE " """~ C T T e T T
| NONE

ASED ON LA'I1TUDE I LONGITUDE)

CALCULATED FIELD: o o ,
 apN GW BASIN NAME WATERSHED NAME

1 428 005104803 Castro Valley (2-8) South Bay - East Bay Cities (204.20)

3 COUNTY PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM(S}

3Alameda + CITY OF HAYWARD - 777 B STREET, HAYWARD, CA 84545

e — e YARD, &4

1M0$T RECENT CONCENTRATIONS OF PETROLEUM CONSTITUENTS IN GROUNDWATER ﬂ[D_E - - W‘T
| FIELD PT NAME DATE TPHg

| LB-01-GW 2/25/2016 OTHER

Bﬂ' CONCENTRATIONS OF PEI'ROLEUM CONSTITUB!TS IN SOIL
EIELD PT NAME DATE TEHg

| LB-01-10 2/25/2016
| LB-01-20 2/25/2016
. LB-01-30 2/25/2016
. LB-01-40 2/25/2016
' 16-01-5 2/25/2016
' 18-01-50 2/25/2016
‘ 18-01-57 2/25/2016
| LB017Y 2/25/2016

MOST RECENT GEO WELL DATA H_I_QE

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/regulators/screens/menu?GLOBAL ID=T10000007199&T... 6/12/2017
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Attachment 2 — Groundwater Evaluation and Data

LTCP GROUNDWATER SPECIFIC CRITERIA - PETROLEUM

Closure Scenario

_x_ Site has not affected groundwater; __ Scenario 1; __ Scenario 2; __ Scenario 3; __ Scenario 4;
__ Scenario 5; _ This case should be closed in spite of not meeting the groundwater specific media criteria

Evaluation Criteria: Shading indicates criteria met

Site Specific Data Scenario 1 | Scenario 2 | Scenario 3 | Scenario4| Scenario 5
Plume Length Not Evaluated <100 feet | <250 feet <1,000 <1,000
feet feet
Removed
to
Free Product Not Evaluated NefiEe Neliree maximum Najifes
product product product
extent
practicable The site does not
Stable or meet scenarios 1
Plume Stable or Stable or | Stable or | 983G | g or through 4;
. Not Evaluated . . for . however, a
Decreasing decreasing | decreasing . decreasing .
minimum determination
of 5 years been made that
. 386 feet south and under current and
Distance to Nearest cross gradient reasonably
| > >
Water Supply Wel (ACPWA) >250 feet 1,000 >1,000 1,000 expected future
(from plume feet feet feet i
boundary) >2,000 scenarios, the
Y (GAMA) contaminant
Distance to Nearest San Lorenzo Creek plume poses a
Surface Water 1,584 feet northeast low threat to
Bod and upgradient; Ward 250 feet >1,000 >1,000 >1,000 human health
y Creek 3,696 feet feet feet feet and safety and to
(from plume -
boundry) southeast and cross the environment
v gradient and water quality
Benzene Historic Max: <0.5 objectives will be
Concentrations C' rren‘t’ M:‘Xj os No criteria|  <3,000 <1,000 <1,000 | achieved within a
(pg/l) ! s reasonable time
MTBE frame.
. Historic Max: <0.5 o
Concentrations Current Max: <0.5 No criteria <1,000 <1,000 <1,000
(ugh)
Property Owner
Willing to Accept a Not applicable NOt NOt Yes Not
Land Use applicable | applicable applicable
Restriction PP
Notes: DWR = Department of Water Resources
ACPWA = Alameda County Public Works Agency
GAMA = Groundwater Ambient Monitoring Assessment (GeoTracker)
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health RO0003178 Page 1




Attachment 2 — Groundwater Evaluation and Data

Analysis

Plume Length Not evaluated — soils only case

Free Product Not evaluated — soils only case

Plume Stability Not evaluated — soils only case

An Alameda County Public Works Agency (ACPWA) and the Department of Water Resources
(DWR) well survey indicate the closest downgradient public water supply well is located
approximately 2.4 miles southwest of the site. The closest public water supply well, an irrigation
well, is located approximately 386 feet south and cross gradient of the site. The well survey
results from the GeoTracker Groundwater Ambient Monitoring Assessment (GAMA) website
indicates there are no public water supply wells, irrigation wells, California Department of Public
Heaith wells, Department of Pesticide Regulation wells located within a 2,000 foot radius of the
site.

Water Supply
Wells

Surface Water San Lorenzo Creek is upgradient to the northeast at a distance of approximately 1,584 feet. Ward
Bodies Creek is located cross gradient to the southeast at a distance of approximately 3,696 feet. The
San Francisco Bay is located 4 miles west of the site.

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health RO0003178 Page 2
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Attachment 3 — Vapor Intrusion Evaluation

LTCP VAPOR SPECIFIC CRITERIA - PETROLEUM

Closure Scenario

Exemption: __ Active fueling station exempt from vapor specific criteria;  Active as of date:

__Scenaric 1, __ Scenario2; __ Scenario 3a; __ Scenario 3b; __ Scenario 4a without bioattenuation zone;
__Scenario 4b with bioattenuation zone; __ Site specific risk assessment demonstrates human health is protected:;
__ Exposure controlled through use of mitigation measures or institutional controls;

_x_ Case closed in spite of not meeting the vapor specific media criteria

Vapor Intrusion to Indoor Air Analysis

No volatiles organic compounds (VOCs) were detected in soil. VOCs detected in

Onsite
groundwater at a depth of 71 feet below ground surface were below environmental
screening levels and thus do not pose a vapor intrusion risk to site occupants.

Offsite Not evaluated
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Attachment 4 —Direct Contact Evaluation and Data

LTCP DIRECT CONTACT AND OUTDOOR AIR EXPOSURE CRITERIA

Closure Scenario

___ Exemption (no petroleum hydrocarbons in upper 10 feet), _X_ Maximum concentrations of petroleum
hydrocarbons are less than or equal to those in Table 1 below, __ Site-specific risk assessment, __ A determination
has been made that the concentrations of petroleum in soil will have no significant risk of adversely affecting human health,
___ A determination has been made that the concentrations of petroleum in soil will have no significant risk of adversely
affecting human health as a result of controiling exposure through the use of mitigation measures or through the use of
institutional controls, __ This case should be closed in spite of not meeting the direct contact and outdoor air specific media

criteria.
Shading indicates Site Specific Data that meets the Evaluation Criteria and Bold Text indicates Evaluation
Criteria
Are maximum concentrations less than those in Table 1 below? Yes
Residential Commercial/lndustrial Utility Worker
Consituent o tobSSfeet t\éociittlclllcznitrg?r 2 t°b1 Osfeet t\éocli?géztlzri]r 0 to 10 feet bgs
(m g%kg) (5 to 10 feet (mg%kg) (5 to 10 feet (mg/kg)
bgs) mg/kg bgs) mg/kg
Site Maximum | Benzene < 0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005
LTCP Criteria | Benzene <1.9 <2.8 8.2 <12 <14
Site Maximum | Ethylbenzene < 0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005
LTCP Criteria | Ethylbenzene <21 €32 <89 <134 <314
Site Maximum | Naphthalene < 0.005 <0.10 < 0.005 <0.10 <0.10
LTCP Criteria | Naphthalene <9.7 9.7 <45 <45 <219
Site Maximum | PAHs <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010
LTCP Criteria | PAHs <0.063 NA <0.68 NA <45
Direct Contact and Outdoor Air Analysis
Under the current land use, most of the site is paved with minor landscaped areas near
the site boundaries resulting in a low potential for direct contact exposure under the
Onsite current.lanfj use_. Excavation or f:onstruction activiti.es- in areas of p.otential residual
contamination will be managed with a land use restriction, and require planning and
implementation of appropriate health and safety procedures by the responsible party,
or current property owner, prior to and during excavation and construction activities.
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Table 1 Langan Project: 731674401
Soil Analytical Results for Non-Metals August 2016

730-750 A Street
Hayward, California

Depth Date TPHg | TPHd | TPHmo TPHho VOCs | PAHs/PNAs
BampleiiD (feet) Sampled
(mg/kg)
LB-01-05 5.0 02/25/16 <10 <1.0 7.2 7.2 ND ND
LB-01-10 10.0 02/25/16 <l10] <10 <b.0 < 5.0 ND ND
LB-01-20 20.0 02/25/16 | <1.0 | <1.0 <5.0 <5.0 ND ND
LB-01-30 30.0 02/25/16 | <10 | <1.0 <5.0 < 5.0 ND ND
LB-01-40 40.0 02/25/16 <1.0] <10 < 5.0 <50 ND ND
LB-01-50 50.0 02/25/16 <10 ] <10 <5.0 <5.0 ND ND
LB-01-57 57.0 02/25/16 <10 ] <1.0 <50 <50 ND ND
LB-01-71 71.0 02/25/16 | <1.0 ] <1.0 <5.0 <5.0 ND ND
Environmental Screening Levels (mg/kg)
ESLs 100 | 240 [ “100 | - ] - | -
Notes:

mg/kg - milligrams per kilograms
TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline, EPA Method 801 58
TPHd - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel Range, EPA Method 80158
TPHmo - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Motor Qil, EPA Method 8015B
TPHho - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Hydraulic Oil, EPA Method 80158
VOCs - Volatile Organic Compounds, EPA 82608

PAHs/PNAs - Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons, EPA Method 8270C-SIM
< - Analyte was not detected at or above the laboratory reporting limit

ND - Not detected at or above the laboratory reporting limit

NE - Criteria not established

— - ESLs varies by compound

ESLs - Environmental Screening Levels, San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control
Board, Tier 1 ESLs, February 2016

Page 1 of 1 LANGAN TREAOWELL ROLLO
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM (LOP)

For Hazardous Materials Releases

1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY, SUITE 250
ALAMEDA, CA 94502

(510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 3379335

ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICE AGENCY
REBECCA GEBHART, Interim Agency Director

INVITATION TO COMMENT — POTENTIAL CASE CLOSURE

HYDRAULIC LIFTS
730-750 A STREET, HAYWARD, CA 94541
SITE CLEANUP PROGRAM CASE R0O0003178
GEOTRACKER GLOBAL ID 100000007199

December 19, 2016

The above referenced site is a Site Cleanup Program (SCP) case that is under the regulatory
oversight of the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH) for the
investigation and cleanup of a petroleum hydrocarbon release from eighteen hydraulic lifts that
were removed from the site without confirmation sampling. Site investigation and cleanup
activities have been completed and it does not appear that residual contamination presents a risk
to human health and the environment. Therefore, ACDEH is considering closure of the case. Due
to the residual contamination on site, the site would be closed with site management requirements
that require further evaluation if the site is to be redeveloped in the future.

This notice is being sent to the current occupants and landowners of adjacent properties and
known interested parties for this site. The public is invited to review and comment on the potential
closure of the case. The entire case file can be viewed over the Internet on the ACDEH website
(hitp://www.acgov.org/aceh/lop/ust.htm) or the State of California Water Resources Conrol Board
GeoTracker website (http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov). Please send written comments to
Karel Detterman at ACDEH, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Alameda, CA 94502; all comments will
be forwarded to the responsible parties. Comments received by January 18, 2017 will be
considered and responded to prior to a final determination on the proposed case closure.

If you have comments or questions regarding this site, please contact the ACDEH caseworker,
Karel Detterman at 510-567-6708 or by email at karel.detterman@acgov.org. Please refer to
ACDEH case RO0003178 in any correspondence.
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